

No. 21-954

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF BIPARTISAN FORMER OFFICIALS OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
AND THE IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION
SERVICE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 21, 2022

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. Contiguous Territory Return Is a Discretionary Policy, and No Plausible Reading of 8 U.S.C. § 1225 Could Render It Mandatory Under Any Circumstances | 7 |
| II. The Court Below Misconstrued the Text of the Parole Authority in 8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A) and the Manner in Which DHS and Its Predecessor Agency Have Utilized Parole for a Quarter Century | 14 |
| III. Congress Has Long Conferred Significant Discretion on the Executive Branch in Immigration Enforcement Matters, Including for Issues Related to Detention | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |
| APPENDIX | 1A |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999) | 16 |
| <i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947) | 11 |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) | 24 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) | 3 |
| <i>Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892) | 18 |
| <i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) | 11 |
| <i>In re E-R-M- & L-R-M-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2011) | 7 |
| <i>In re M-D-C-V-</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 18 (BIA 2020) | 11 |
| <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) | 12 |
| <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) | 3, 11, 22, 23 |
| <i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925) | 18 |
| <i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016) | 3, 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958) | 18 |
| <i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948) | 5, 27 |
| <i>Thompson v. Carroll</i> , 63 U.S. 422 (1859) | 11 |
| <i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005) | 7 |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) | 27 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Knauff v.</i> <i>Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) | 5, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983) | 11 |

Statutes and Legislative Materials

| | |
|--------------------------------|---------------|
| 6 U.S.C. § 202(5) | 23 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3) | 24 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A) | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(B) | 19 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(B) | 4, 12 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C) | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(5) | 4, 12 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) | 8, 9 |
| H.R. 2202, 104th Cong. (1995)..... | 15 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 89-945 (1965) | 19 |
| <i>An Examination of the Administration’s Central America Minors Refugee/Parole Program: Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on Immigration and the Nat’l Interest, 114th Cong. 1-5 (2015).....</i> | 22 |
| Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 | 10, 20 |
| Immigration & Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163..... | 18 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws Ann., ch. 266, § 30(1) (West 2008)..... | 8 |
| Pub. L. No. 89-206, 79 Stat. 911 | 19 |
| Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 | 19 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| 8 C.F.R. § 212.5(a)..... | 15 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b)..... | 5, 15, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| 8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b)(1)..... | 15 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b)(2)..... | 15 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b)(3)..... | 15 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b)(4)..... | 15 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b)(5)..... | 15 |
| 62 Fed. Reg. 444 (Jan. 3, 1997)..... | 11 |
| Andorra Bruno, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46570, <i>Immigration Parole</i> (Oct. 15, 2020)... | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Case-by Case, Oxford English Dictionary</i> <i>Online</i> (last visited Feb. 16, 2022)..... | 16 |
| CBP, <i>Southwest Land Border Encounters</i> (Jan. 24, 2022)..... | 9 |
| <i>Central American Minors (CAM) Parole</i> <i>Program</i> , USCIS (Sept. 14, 2021)..... | 21 |
| Bo Cooper, <i>INS Exercise of Prosecutorial</i> <i>Discretion</i> , Legal Op. No. 99-5 (INS), 2001 WL 1047687..... | 6, 8, 25 |
| <i>Cuban Family Reunification Parole</i> <i>Program Fact Sheet</i> (Aug. 26, 2016)..... | 21 |
| Jeh Charles Johnson, Sec’y of Homeland Sec., <i>Families of U.S. Armed Forces</i> <i>Members and Enlistees</i> (Nov. 20, 2014) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| David A. Martin, <i>A Defense of Immigration-Enforcement Discretion: The Legal and Policy Flaws in Kris Kobach’s Latest Crusade</i> , 122 Yale L.J. Online 167 (2012) | 8 |
| David A. Martin, <i>Judicial Imperialism and the “Remain in Mexico” Ruling</i> , Lawfare (Feb. 22, 2022) | 17 |
| Doris Meissner, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion</i> (Nov. 17, 2000), 2000 WL 33596819..... | 25 |
| John Morton, Dir. of ICE, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion Consistent with the Civil Immigration Enforcement Priorities of the Agency for the Apprehension, Detention, and Removal of Aliens</i> (June 17, 2011)..... | 25 |
| Julie L. Myers, Ass’t Sec’y of Homeland Sec., <i>Prosecutorial and Custody Discretion</i> (Nov. 7, 2007)..... | 25 |
| Kirstjen M. Nielsen, Sec’y of Homeland Sec., <i>Guidance for Implementing Section 235(b)(2)(c) of the Immigration and Nationality Act and the Migrant Protection Protocols</i> (Jan. 28, 2019), 2019 WL 365514..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Kirstjen M. Nielsen, Sec’y of Homeland Sec., <i>Policy Guidance for Implementation of the Migrant Protection Protocols</i> (Jan. 25, 2019) | 26 |
| Secretaria de Relaciones Exteriores, <i>Position of Mexico on the Decision of the U.S. Government to Invoke Section 235(b)(2)(C) of its Immigration and Nationality Act</i> (Dec. 20, 2018)..... | 13 |
| U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>ICE Directive No. 1102.1: Parole of Arriving Aliens Found to Have a Credible Fear of Persecution or Torture</i> (Dec. 8, 2009) | 17 |
